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This section contains information about medical supplies and program coverage.  For additional help, refer to the Medical Supplies:  Billing Examples section of this manual.

Program Coverage
Medi-Cal covers medical supplies when prescribed by licensed practitioners within the scope of their practice as defined by California laws.

Medical supplies are covered for chronic outpatient hemodialysis provided in renal dialysis centers and community hemodialysis units or for home dialysis, but are reimbursable only when included in the 
all-inclusive rate paid to the center or unit.

Non-Coverage
Common clothing and household items are not covered.  See California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 59998 for a listing of non-covered items.

Eligibility Requirements
Providers should verify a recipient is eligible for the month of service before dispensing supplies.  Claims received for services rendered to ineligible recipients will be denied.  Refer to the AEVS:  Transactions section of the Part 1 manual for information about how to reserve a Medi-Service.  If using a Point of Service (POS) device, see the POS:  Eligibility Transaction Procedures section of the POS Device User Guide.  If using the Internet, refer to the Medi-Cal Web Site Quick Start Guide.

TAR Required
A Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) is required for medical


supply items not included in the appropriate Medical Supplies List

section.  TAR approval also is required for the Code I items in the


list that are used for a clinical condition other than specified for that item.

TARs for Medi-Cal-only recipients must be submitted to the Northern

or Southern Pharmacy Section (as appropriate) for supplies associated with intravenous infusion or enteral therapy; to the Sacramento Medi-Cal Field Office for incontinence-related supplies, including urinary catheters and bags and for all other supplies.  Refer to the TAR Field Office Addresses section in this manual for details.

Claim Information
Providers use the codes shown in the medical supplies list section of


this manual for most medical supply items.  Some medical supplies with Maximum Allowable Ingredient Cost prices are listed in the Medical Supplies:  Maximum Allowable Product Cost (MAPC) section of this manual.

Unlisted Medical
Instructions for billing unlisted supplies are in the Medical Supplies:

Supplies
Introduction to List section of this manual.

Manufacturer
Claims require the two-character manufacturer billing code in the 

Billing Codes
Modifier field (Box 24D) that follows the five-character medical supplies billing code.  Manufacturer billing codes are listed in the Medical Supplies:  Manufacturer Billing Codes section of this manual.

Unlisted Manufacturer
Providers billing for listed items when the manufacturer is not included 

Billing Codes
in the manufacturer billing codes list enter “ZZ” in the Modifier field (Box 24D).  


A copy of the manufacturer’s catalog page showing the manufacturer’s wholesale price is attached to the claim.

Other Health Coverage
Medical supply providers do not need to submit a copy of Other 

Documentation
Health Coverage (OHC) denial with every claim.  After submitting an initial claim that establishes proof that OHC does not cover that supply, medical supply providers may submit claims for that supply for the same recipient without proof of OHC denial for a period of one year.  Additional information includes:

· The one-year period begins on the date of the EOB, denial letter or dated statement of non-covered benefits.

· OHC denial claims history is billing-code specific.  Providers must submit an OHC denial for each billing code; however, providers can submit claims using the same EOB, denial letter or dated statement of non-covered benefits only when it clearly states all medical supplies are not a covered benefit.

· The one-year documentation exemption does not apply to recipients who change to a different OHC carrier during the year.  Providers should check recipients’ OHC status at each visit.  If a recipient changes to a different OHC, a new EOB, denial letter or dated statement of non-covered benefits is required from the new carrier.

Self-Certification for
The ability to self-certify for Other Health Coverage on pharmacy 

Other Health Coverage
claims does not apply to medical supplies, with the exception of diabetic supplies.

Sales Tax
Sales tax on taxable items, such as medical supplies, are reimbursable by Medi-Cal.  Providers should include sales tax amounts for taxable supplies and equipment on Medi-Cal claims.  Providers must report sales tax, including amounts reimbursed by Medi-Cal, to the Board of Equalization.  For more information, see 
the Taxable and Non-Taxable Items section in the appropriate 
Part 2 manual.
Diabetic Supplies Not
Emergency Certification Statements may not be used in place of 

Reimbursable with Emergency
TARs for diabetic medical supplies that require authorization.  This

Certification Statements
policy includes claims for test strips and lancets that exceed the maximum quantity limit.  For more information about Emergency Certification Statements, see the Pharmacy Claim Form (30-1) Completion section in the appropriate Part 2 manual.

Reimbursement for
Reimbursement for contracted diabetic supplies is the Average

Contracted 
Wholesale Price (AWP) of the item, minus 10 percent, plus a fixed

Diabetic Supplies
dispensing price of $7.25.  These items may be billed only by Pharmacy providers.  Billing for these items is restricted to the list of contracted diabetic supplies that appear in the Medical Supplies List 1 (A through G) section in the appropriate Part 2 manual.  For further information about AWP, see the Reimbursement section in this manual. 

Reimbursement without
Reimbursement, with the exception of incontinence supplies, is

Incontinence Supplies
limited to the lesser of the provider’s usual and customary rate or Medi-Cal’s rate on file plus a 23 percent dealer markup.  Appropriate sales tax will also be added.

Reimbursement with
Reimbursement for incontinence supplies, including incontinence/

Incontinence Supplies
ostomy creams and washes, is limited to the lesser of the provider’s usual and customary rate or Medi-Cal’s rate on file plus a 38 percent dealer markup.  Appropriate sales tax will also be added.

For important regulations and policies regarding reimbursement for incontinence supplies, see the Incontinence Supplies section in this manual.

Invoice Requirements
Invoice attachments submitted with claims for medical supplies
for Medical Supplies
without all of the required data elements will be denied.  Invoices containing insufficient pricing documentation also will be denied.
(See “Invoice Requirements” in the Medical Supplies:  Billing Examples section in this manual.)
Invoice Certification
Certain charges appearing on invoices may not be billable to the

for Medical Supplies
Medi-Cal program.  Providers are required to include the following certification statement written exactly as shown for any printout of an electronic invoice or invoice attachment containing statements that mention hidden charges or added charges, fees or cost to invoice prices: 

“I certify that I have properly disclosed and appropriately reflected a discount or other reduction in price obtained from a manufacturer
or wholesaler in the costs claimed or charges on this invoice identified by item number ________________ as stated in 42 U.S.C. 1320a-7b(b)(3)(A) of the Social Security Act and this charge does not exceed the upper billing limit as established in the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Section 51008.1 (a)(2)(D).”
Note:
The certification statement may be typed, printed, or stamped onto the invoice, or otherwise attached to the claim.

Sterile Solutions
Sterile solutions such as normal saline (for example, sodium chloride 0.9% solution for irrigating), sterile water, etc. are considered prescription drugs and can only be furnished by pharmacies.  Claims billing for these items with the billing code 9934B (intravenous solutions administration set), 9981K (other tracheostomy supplies) or other billing codes will be denied if billed by a Durable Medical Equipment (DME)/medical supply dealer.

Dangerous Medical
Regulations have been adopted to implement the provisions of 

Devices
Business and Professions Code Section 4080.  This statute requires that providers dispensing dangerous medical devices obtain a permit from the Board of Pharmacy.  Dangerous medical devices, as defined in Business and Professions Code Section 4034.5 include but are not limited to hypodermic syringes and needles and devices which bear the warning:  “Caution, federal law prohibits dispensing without a prescription” or similar wording.

Any Medi-Cal provider other than a licensed pharmacy who dispenses dangerous medical devices is required to obtain a permit from the Board of Pharmacy.  Failure to obtain a permit from the Board of Pharmacy or the suspension of a permit by the Board of Pharmacy shall be grounds for suspension of participation in the Medi-Cal program.

To obtain a permit, providers may contact the Board of Pharmacy at the following address:

Board of Pharmacy

1625 N. Market Blvd., N219

Sacramento, CA  95834-1924

(916) 574-7900
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